

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

07-06-2018

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP1609-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FAITH N. REED,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR MONROE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
DAVID J. RICE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI
Director, Criminal Appeals Unit
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6203 (Kawski)
(608) 266-3539 (Rosenow)
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Officer Keller lawfully entered Reed’s apartment with Sullivan’s consent. | 9 |
| A. Through his conduct, Sullivan gave Officer Keller consent to enter Reed’s apartment. | 9 |
| 1. This Court should apply the clear-error standard of review. | 9 |
| 2. The circuit court’s finding that Sullivan had given consent was not clearly erroneous. | 11 |
| 3. Reed’s arguments are unavailing..... | 16 |
| B. Sullivan’s consent to enter Reed’s apartment was voluntary. | 18 |
| 1. Sullivan’s consent was voluntary because there were no improper or coercive police tactics..... | 19 |
| 2. Reed’s arguments have no merit. | 21 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| a. Sullivan was not in custody when he consented..... | 21 |
| b. Further, Sullivan’s consent was voluntary even if he was in custody..... | 25 |
| C. Sullivan did not withdraw his consent..... | 27 |
| II. Alternatively, exigent circumstances justified Officer Keller’s entry into Reed’s apartment..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Burton v. United States</i> , 657 A.2d 741 (D.C. 1994) | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>City of Sheboygan v. Cesar</i> , 2010 WI App 170, 330 Wis. 2d 760, 796 N.W.2d 429 | 22 |
| <i>Cohn v. Town of Randall</i> , 2001 WI App 176, 247 Wis. 2d 118, 633 N.W.2d 674 | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rogers</i> , 827 N.E.2d 669 (Mass. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Suters</i> , 60 N.E.3d 383 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Gautreaux v. State</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 489, 190 N.W.2d 542 (1971) | 12 |

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) | 37 |
| <i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 214 Cal. Rptr. 596 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985) | 28 |
| <i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 430..... | 8, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Ayala</i> , 2011 WI App 6, 331 Wis. 2d 171, 793 N.W.2d 511..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Clappes</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 222, 401 N.W.2d 759 (1987) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Denny</i> , 2017 WI 17, 373 Wis. 2d 390, 891 N.W.2d 144..... | 34 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 68, 535 N.W.2d 124 (Ct. App. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Grey</i> , 813 A.2d 465 (N.H. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Hartwig</i> , 2007 WI App 160, 302 Wis. 2d 678, 735 N.W.2d 597..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2015 WI 76, 364 Wis. 2d 167, 868 N.W.2d 124..... | 25 |
| <i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 224, 501 N.W.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1993)..... | 17, 18 |

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 32, 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182..... | 26 |
| <i>State v. Kiekhefer</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 460, 569 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1997)..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Kirby</i> , 2014 WI App 74, 355 Wis. 2d 423, 851 N.W.2d 796 | 33, 34 |
| <i>State v. Kramar</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 767, 440 N.W.2d 317 (1989) | 22, 25 |
| <i>State v. Lala</i> , 2009 WI App 137, 321 Wis. 2d 292, 773 N.W.2d 218..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Leutenegger</i> , 2004 WI App 127, 275 Wis. 2d 512, 685 N.W.2d 536..... | 33 |
| <i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Luther</i> , 663 P.2d 1261 (Or. App. 1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Mielke</i> , 2002 WI App 251, 257 Wis. 2d 876, 653 N.W.2d 316..... | 37 |
| <i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Pugh</i> , 2013 WI App 12, 345 Wis. 2d 832, 826 N.W.2d 418..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29..... | 8, 33, 36 |
| <i>State v. Rome</i> , 2000 WI App 243, 239 Wis. 2d 491, 620 N.W.2d 225..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. St. Germaine</i> , 2007 WI App 214, 305 Wis. 2d 511, 740 N.W.2d 148..... | 16 |

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367 | 9, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Turner</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 333, 401 N.W.2d 827 (1987) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Wantland</i> , 2014 WI 58, 355 Wis. 2d 135, 848 N.W.2d 810 | 8, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Xiong</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 525, 504 N.W.2d 428 (Ct. App. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729..... | 22, 26, 27 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. \$304,980.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 732 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 417 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 378 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 12, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Gant</i> , 112 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 12 |

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Gray</i> , 369 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Wis. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 598 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 892 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. McCann</i> , 465 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 301 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 318 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Patten</i> , 183 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 54 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Rich</i> , 992 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 424 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 794 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) | 25, 26 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Village of Little Chute v. Walitalo</i> , 2002 WI App 211, 256 Wis. 2d 1032, 650 N.W.2d 891 | 19 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Bowen</i> , 2000 WI App 264, 240 Wis. 2d 55, 622 N.W.2d 471 | 10 |
